



: 1 :

**THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2509 OF 2012  
IN  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3389 OF 2011  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 755 OF 1988**

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's order or Directions  
and Registrar's Orders

Court's or Judge's Orders

Mr.V.T.Lulia for the applicant.

Mr.Girish C. Lodha, representative of Resp.  
No.1 present in person.

**CORAM: SHRIHARI P. DAVARE, J.**

**DATED : 4TH DECEMBER, 2012**

**P.C.:**

1. Heard.
2. Rule. Rule made returnable after eight weeks. In addition, the applicants are permitted to serve private notice to respondents simultaneously by Registered Post A.D./speed post, and/or by courier service and/or by hand delivery to respondents and shall file an affidavit of service to that effect on the next date. Stand over for eight weeks.

**( SHRIHARI P. DAVARE, J.)**



CAF2009.12  
2025:BHC-AS:33472

:2: